
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

IVONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF NOVEIVBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. LAKSHMAN

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5967 OF 2020

Between:

Sri Neeraj Karande, Sio. Shri Balakrishna Kallappa Karande, Age. 44 years,
Managing Director lMis.GE Godavari Engineerrng lndustries Limited, R/o. Flat
No.21, 2nd Floor, l\,4angolia Block, Land T Serene County, Gachibowli,
Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/Accused
AND

The Directorate General of GST lntelligence, Hyderabad Zonal Unit, represented
by Special Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana.

... Res pondent

Petition under Section 437 and 439 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances

stated in the lvlemorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be

pleased to enlarge the petitioner on bail in F.NO INV/DGGI/HZUIGST/Gr' H' 14212020-

21 registered by Directorate General of GST lntelligence, Hyderabad Zonal Unit, on any

conditions in the interest of justice.

This Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the l\rlemorandum of

Grounds of Criminal Petition and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T. Bala IMohan

Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Sri P. Dharmesh, Special Public

Prosecutor on behalf of the Respondent.

The Court made the following: ORDER
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HONOURABLE SRI JUS'IICE K, LAKSHMAN

CRIMINAL PLTITIO\ No.5967 OF 2020

ORDER:

This is an application lor regular bail. The petitioner viz.,

Neeraj Karande is sole accused in F.No.lNV/DCGI/FIZUIGST/Gr'H'/

4212020-21 dated 02.11.2020. The offence alleged against the

petitioner is r-rnder Section 132(1Xi) read w'ith Section t32( lXb)(c) ol

the Central Goods and Services Tax Act. l0 I 7 ( ibr shorrCICS I'

Act').

I Ilcard Sri 'I . Balrr \lohan Rcddr. lcllrtcd coLtttsel lirr the'

petitioner, and Sri P. Dhalmesh, learned standing counsel 1br the

lespondent. Perused the record.

3. The allegation against the petitioner is that he is managing

director of M/s. GE Godavari Engineering Industries Limited

(herejnafter referred to as 'Company'). Thc petitioner has obtained

registration r"rnder the provisions o1' the CGST Act vide GSTIN

No.36AACCG9862H3Z7. Being the managing director of the

conrpan). the pctitioner has collectccl ancl issuccl invoice or bill

u'ithout supply of goods in violation ol the provisions ol the CGST

Act or tl-re rules rnade thercunder leacling to t,rongtirl availment or

utilization of input tax credit renderecl b1, him. 'l-he nroclus operandi

adopted b1' the petitioner is tl.rat he indulged in issr.ring (lST invoices.

c-r.rar bills and passin;l on inprrt tlrr cludit lo r ariorr: cLI)tonrers

withor.rt actual supply of goods. It is tirrrher alleged in the complaint



that the petitioner. as pel the business need of the Company, procured

invoices without actual receipt of goods and suppiied the said ir-rvoices

and subsequently increased the Company's annual turnover to

enhance his banking loan facilities. He has also issued GST invoices

without supply of goods to various other parties and helped them to

show them as their expenses in their accounts, It is further alleged

agair.rst the petitioner that he has supplied invoices u,ithout suppll,of

goods to some of his custonrcrs to avoid pa)'rnent of the GST in cash

IIe has procured CSJ' invoiccs *'ithout suppl1 i receipt of lraterials

29.10.2020 and 02.11.2020 through M/s. Advance Powerl'rfi'a Tech

Lirrited. N'lr's. Radhika Electrocast Private I-imited. Bahrat Cir-rpta.

Pratik Chaturvedi. Janki Lal Sureka and Siddarth SI.rarrra at Iris

request to his Corrpanl, located in Hyderabad. -lhus, 
issuance of GS I

invoices, e-way bills u,ithout actual supply of matelial / services is in

contravention ol the provisions of Section 31 of the CGST Act.

Furlher, availing input tax credit of GST on the basis of fake GST

invoices issued without supply of material is in violation of Section 16

of the CGST Act.

4. Thus. the petitioner has rvrongfulll, availed or utilized input

tax credit and also arailed input tax credit on the basis of the inr,oices

/ biils issued u,ithout suppil' of actual goods or services and the sarre

an olfencc under Clause (b) and (c) ofSub-Section (l) of Section 132

lrorr the llrms mentioned in the statements given bv him on
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of the CGST Act which is punishable under Section 132(1)(i) of the

CCST Act

5. It is also alleged that the CST arnount involved for the

operations carried out by the petitioner fl'om 01.07.20 l7 to 31.08.2020

is Rs.10.89 clores (Rs.5.46 Crores inuard irregular ['lC credit plus

5.:13 crores out*arcl irregular ITC crcdit). which is rnuch higher than

I1s.500.00 lakhs, is an ofl'cncc pLrnishable uncler Section 132( lXi) ol'

the CCSI Act. 'l-he said lact ol petitionel *orking is explained b1

him in his statements dated 29.10.2020 recorded under Section 70 of

the CGST Act

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that there is

no loss to the Government exchequer. The GST is a beneficial

Iegislation. Section 138 of the CGST Act deals u,ith compounding of

of-fences. The punishrnent is flve (5) years. It is a cognizable oftence

and non-bailable. 'lherefore, the responclent aLrthorities have to

ncccssarilr ibllori' the procedure unclel Section .11-.A o1' the Code o1'

Crinrinal Procedr-rre, 1973 (fbr short 'Cr.P.C.'). ln the prcsent case,

the respondent authorities have not tbllorved the sanrc

th.rt tlrc respondent authorities har e iirlselv inrplicatecl thc petitioner irr

the present crime. Ile would tirrther subn-rit that even as per the

cou.rplaint, the alleged availment ol I'I'C credit is by a third party and

that theja{s abnormal delay in lodging the complaint. As per the

7. l hc lcurnctl coLrnsel lirr tlic pctitiLnel l oLrlrl lirlthel subnrit
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complaint. the alleged availntent ol'ITC credit by the Conrpany is

fionr 01.07.2017 to i1.08.2010 and the complair.rr u,as lodged on

02.1 1.2020. 'T'hus. there is abnornral delay in lodging the contplaint.

8. Learned counsel for the petitioner would further submit that

the respondent authorities are alleging that the Company was closed

and it was sold by the bank by invoking the procedure laid under the

Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and

Enforcement of Security Interest Act,, 2002 (for short 'SARFAESI

Act'). But, according to hirn, the Courpanv was not sold. He has filed

copl'of thc sale deed bearing docurnent No.16494 o1'2019 datcd

19.08.10 l9 cxecLrtcd by the Comparty in l'avour ol N4is. Ba!aj Hear'1'

Dngineering l-imited. Relerring the said docunrent. learned counsel

lor the petitioner would submit that the land and shares o1- the said

Company rvere soid undel the abol'e sale deed and not bt the bank

under the provisior.rs ol the SARFAESI Act as alleged by the

respondent authoriti es.

9. Learned counsel for the petitioner by referring to the letter

dated I I .09.201 9 issued by the Assistant Commissioner (ST)

Madhapur-lll Circle, Hyderabad Rural Division to the Sub Registrar

(SRO), Sadasivpet Mandal,Sanga Reddy District, Telangana. would

subrnit that the respondent aLrthorities have no obiection to sale,

mortgage inrnror able propert) of the Cornpanl as rttcrttiotred itr its

carlicl leuer datcd i l.0l .1019.

!



10. Learned counsel for the petitioner has relied on the

principle laid down by the High Court of Bornbay in Prasad

Purshottam Mantri v. Union of lndiar. He has also ref'en'ed to the

stalelrL'lrt recordcd b1, the lesponcleut authoritir's unclc'r Scction 70 ol'

the CGS'f Act and would sLrbrrit that under prcssllre and coercion. the

said staternent r.l as recorded. Er en as per the staternent of' the

petitioner, the SAIIC is contriu'-v- to the contcnts o1- the complaint

Learned counsel lor the petitioner r.vould submit that the respondent

authorities have arrested the petitioner on 02.11.2020 and since then

he is in jail. The investigation is almost completed. Tl.rerefore, the

petitioner's bail application may be considered by imposing any

conditions

I l. On the other hand, the learned standing counsel lbr the

respondent would submit that the petitioner herein being the managing

director of'the Cornpanl has committed serious otl'cr-rce. The ntodus

operandiadopted bl the petitioner is that he inclLrlged in issLring GS'l-

I

inr oiccs. e -t ar biils anci prtssirru trn inpLrt tux credit to r alious

custor.ners * ithout actual supply o1' goorls. I lc has reltrred to the

contents ol rernand application filed under Section 167 o1' Cr.P.C.

In the said remand application, it is specifically rnentioned that the

investigation revealed that the registered otflce of the Company is

found to be non-existent ri,hich is said to be located at Plot Nos.l36

':orfts) c.s.r.L. oal

and 137, Road No.3, Phase-2, Maitri Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad.

I



The factory ol- the Cornpanr saicl to be located at Sur\ c\ ,rt-o.655.

1)cdclaptrr \rillrrgc. Sarlaslrivpet VIlnal. Sangareddv Distlict. is also

non-exrstent.

12. Learned standing counsel lor the respondent u,ould further

subnrit that sincc both the premises are lound to be not in possr-'ssior.r

of the said entity since 1016, therc is no established prerrises of the

Company. The mens rea ol the management of the Conrpany

including the petitioner, rnanaging director of the Company, can be

clearly viewed which establishes the well though out conspiracy

airred at duping the exchequer by way of creation of a complex u,eb

ol inter-connected companies engaged in lraudulent issuance ol tax

invoiccs withoLrt supplv ol goods or sen,iccs to enablc the recipient

conrpanies to avail ancl utilizc take input tar credit leacling to loss to

the (iovelnrrent excheq ucr.

13. IIc tould lirrthr-'r' subnrit that the GS-[ aurount invoived firr

the operations carried out by the petitioner lor the period from

01.7.2018 to 3 I .08.2020 is 10.89 crores.

14. Learned standing counsel would flurther submit that the

respondent authorities have already recorded the statement of the

petitioner under Section 70 ol the CGST Act, wherein the petitioner

has categorically answered to Question No.9 of the said statement

stating that prcserrtll'. thele is no legistered plernises of the factory.

Business is being run bv hirn lrorn vehicle viz.. Grey Coloul Sn ift



De'zile '1 S07 1667 using laptop and mobile No.9:193895762. He has

also answered to Question No,l0 stating that based on the invoices

crealecl in the laptop, he raised clocr,rments like e-lvay bills using

o1'the Company of the petitioner. l-le caused loss ol'to a tunc' ol

nc'era ikarande(D odavarienqg.corn. lle also ansrvered that he will

submit all the related documents like invoices. e-r.vay bill afier

retrieval o1'the same from his rnail, as f-ar as possible.

15. l-he leamed sanding counsel has also ref'ened to paragraph

No.6 of its counter affidavit, wherein it is stated that the investigation

is not completed and forward chain recipient of the tax credit is to be

ir.rvestigated. Due to ongoing investigation, the deparlment could lay

its hand on an amount of R.212,90, 133/- in the electronic credit ledger

I{s.10.89 lakhs to the excherlLrcr ol' tlie (luvc'rnr.nent. fhere is er clr

possibilitl, of the petitioner interf'ering u'ith thc investigation ancl

trinrpclinu ir ith the er iclence. \\ itir thc suicl sLrl',nrissiorl.-s. thc lcxnrcrl

standing counsel fbr thc respoudent authoritics seeks disrrissal of the

present application.

16. In view of the above rival submissions, the allegations

against the petitioner are that he has collected and issued invoices or

bills without actual supply of goods in violation of the provisions of

the CGSI' Act and the mles made thereunder leading to wrongful

availment or utilization of input tax creclit rendered b1, him and his

C onrparry, . 'fhe moctus oSterandi adoptc.d bv the petitioner is that he

lrotspot and transl-er docrrnrcnts created through nrail



IJ

indulged in issuing GST invoices and e-way bills and passing on input

tax credit to various custornel's rvithor.rt actual supplv o{'goods. It is

also spccilrcallr ntcntionecl in tltc rerrarrd atrtplication rhar rhe

reeistercd ofllce and also the thctorr ol'the petitioner alc non-existerrr

oltc. Aocordir-rg to the resl-rondent autl-rot'ities. the banl< Itas solcl the

unit of the Companl bl invoking the procedure laid dou,n r.rnder

SARFAESI Act. Both the registered olflce and the factory are found

to be not in possession olthe Cornpany since 20 16. Thc pctitiouer has

filed irregular inrvard ITC credit of Rs.5.46 crores and outward

irregular ITC credit ol Rs.5.43 crores from 01 .07.2017 to 31.08.2020.

In the statement lecorded r.rnder Section 70 of the CGST Act. the

petitioner has admitted that presently there is no registered premises of

the factory. The business is being run by him from the vehicle viz.,

Grey Colour Sr.vift Dezire I S07 1667. He is also conducting business

bl using his laptolr and rlobile \o.9J91895762. Ile has ansnered that

based on thc in',oices creatcd in the laptop, hc has raisccl docurrcnts

like e-way bills using hotspot and transfer docur.nents crcated through

e-nrail nee raikalande(irr eodavarienqir. corrr. Ile also ansu.ered that he

wiil submit all the related documents like invoices, e-way bill after

retrieval fi'om his rnail, as lar as possible.

17. In the counter affidavit, the respondent authorities

specifically contended that the investigation is not yet completed.

The forrvard chain recipient of the tax credit is to be investigated.

Due to ongoing investigation, the deparlment could lay its hand on an

I
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amoLrnt of Rs.,12,90,133/- in the electronic credit ledger of the

C'onrpan,,- ol'tl-re petitioner. Iurther. l provisional attachme'n1 order

uncle'r' Scction 83 o1' CGS'l' Act rl as issuccl to the banker ol the

Conr;rany. Steps have been underlaken to get the laptop recor.'ered

under pancharnama dated 02.1 i 2020 to be tirrensically examined by

CFSL, Hyderabad. Such forensic science laboratorl' report is awaited.

Steps have been taken to prevent further loss to the Government

exchequer by blocking the ITC creclit undel Rule 864(1)(a) of the

CGST Act as the competent authority i.e., the Additional Director

Ceneral has accorded approval along with reasons to believe that the

Il-C has been fl'audr"rlentlv availed antl is ineligible clLrc to tu'o counts

i.e. the petitioner has ar, ailed credit on liike iur oices obtained ri'ithout

supply ol goods and Corrpany ol the petitioner not conducting

business fl orn its registered place.

18. 1'hus, thele are serious allegations against the pelitioner.

There are several aspects to be investigated into b1' the investigating

otficer during the course of investigation. The modtts operandi said to

have been adopted by the petitioner in commission of olfence is to be

investigated into by the investigating officer. The GST amount

involved lor the operations carried out by him fbr the period liom

0l .7 .2017 to 3 1.0ti.2020 is Rs.10.89 clores. Achlrittedly, the

investigation is pending.

19. Considcring the above ancl also the ollenccs alleged to have

bee'n conrmitted by the petitioner and also the aspcct that the petitioner
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was arrested only on 02.11.2020, this Court is not inclined to grant

regular bail to the petitioner.

20. Therefore, the criminal petition is disrnissed.

r\s a sequel thcreto. rrriscellaneous petitions. if anr. pending in

the criminal l)etition star-rd closed

SD/. N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

,TRUE COPY' CW-
SECTION OFFICER

1. The Learned Special Judge for Economic Offences, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. The Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad.
3. Two CCs to the Special Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of

Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri T. Bala l/ohan Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CD Copies

To
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HIGH COURT

DATED:30/1112020

ORDER

CRLP.No.5967 of 2020

DISMISSING THE CRIMINAL PETITION
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